l
L e v e l  P l u s ®
Liquid Level Transmitter
Model MC420
Analog Output
Operation and Installation Manual
550760  Revision A
T a b l e  o f  C o n t e n t s
S e c t i o n P a g e
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 2
2.1  MC420 Transmitter Specifications 3
2.2  Accuracy 4
2.3  Theory of Operation 4
3  ORDERING GUIDE 5
3.1  MC420 Application Data Sheet 6
4  INSTALLATION/MOUNTING 7
4.1  Threaded Flange Mounting 7
5  ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS AND WIRING PROCEDURES 8
5.1  Installation Drawing 9
5.2  Loop Resistance vs. Power Supply 10
5.3  Recommended Safety Barriers for IS 11
6  SYSTEM CHECK 12
6.1  Loop #1 Test 12
7  FLOATS 13
8 MAINTENANCE 14
9  ADJUSTMENTS FOR LEVEL PLUS MC420 TRANSMITTER (MANUAL) 15
9.1  Calibration 15
10 ADJUSTMENTS VIA HART® COMMUNICATION 16
10.1  Hart Quick Start 16
11  ADJUSTMENTS VIA SET-UP SOFTWARE 18
1  INTRODUCTION
MTS is recognized as the pioneer, innovator and leader in magnetostrictive sensing. The new Level Plus® MC420
transmitter design represents a continuation of our on-going effort to provide effective, innovative, and reliable
products to the liquid level marketplace.
This manual will provide information about the Level Plus M-Series transmitter, to include:
• Product Description
• Dimensions
• Theory of Operation
• Wiring/Electrical Connections
• Specifications
• Model Numbers
• Mounting
• Adjustments
• Maintenance
• Network HART® Interface
1
2  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The Level Plus MC420 liquid level sensor is a multifunctional transmitter with a 4-20 mA loop and HART® (Highway
Addressable Remote Transducer) communications. It provides one analog output for level or interface. The output
can be monitored using the 4-20 mA signal or a HART® device (hand-held or MTS PC-compatible software).
The Level Plus MC420 transmitter housing is a NEMA 4X electropolished stainless steel with I.S. approval.
The outer pipe is constructed of:
•5/8 in. diameter rigid outer pipe (316L stainless steel)
2
2.1  MC420 Transmitter Specifications
PARAMETER SPECIFICATIONS
3
LEVEL OUTPUT
Measured Variable: Product level/ interface depending on float selection
Full Range: 18 to 216 in. (451 mm to 5486 mm)

Figure 2-1
Principle of Magnetostriction
3  ORDERING GUIDE
5
MODEL
MC420 = Level Transmitter (-30 to 248˚F, -34 to 120˚C)
TRANSMITTER ORDER LENGTH
Standard Range: 18 to 216 in. (457 to 5486 mm), encode as 018 to 216
Standard Lengths:
Length Code Length Code Length Code
18 in. (457 mm) = 018 84 in. (2134 mm) = 084 156 in. (3962 mm) = 156
24 in. (610 mm) = 024 96 in. (2438 mm) = 096 168 in. (4267 mm) = 168
36 in. (914 mm) = 036 108 in. (2743 mm) = 108 180 in. (4572 mm) = 180
48 in. (1219 mm) = 048 120 in. (3048 mm) = 120 192 in. (4877mm) =  192
60 in. (1524 mm) = 060 132 in. (3353 mm) = 132 204 in. (5182 mm) = 204
72 in. (1829 mm) = 072 144 in. (3658 mm) = 144 216 in. (5486 mm) = 216
OPTIONS
OO = Standard float (251981-1)
FO = Non-Standard float
TO = Stainless steel tag
FT = Non-standard float and stainless steel tag
NOTE: A completed Application Data Sheet is required before an order can be processed.
How to Order MC420 Transmitters
Use the guide below to build model numbers for the MC420 transmitters. Model numbers are required to place
orders and are helpful in identifying installed products.
M C 4 2 0 00
6
l
Float
(P/N 251981-1
standard)
3/4 in.
Threaded
NPT Fitting
5/8 in. Dia.
Pipe (316L SS)
Teflon End Cap
(Tip)
Tank Flange
4 mA
Setpoint
(3 in. min.)
20 mA
Setpoint
3.0 in. (76.2 mm)
Inactive Zone
3.0 in. (76.2 mm) Min.
(for mounting and/or
adjustments)
3.75 in. (95.3 mm)
Minimum
Order Length
(18 to 216 in.,
457 to 5486) mm)
3.19 in.
(81 mm)
4.85 in. (123 mm)
Float
Sleeve
MC420 APPLICATION DATA SHEET
MTS Quote/Order #:
Company Name:
Customer Reference #:
Model #: Quantity:
Order Length:
Sensor Pipe Material:  316L Stainless Steel
Flange/Process Connection:  3/4 in. NPT Male Fitting (included)
Product Float P/N: 251981-1 (400 PSI max., sg = 0.67)
Float Material:  316L Stainless Steel
Product Specific Gravity:
Signal Output: 4-20 mA
4 mA Location: (from tip)
20 mA Location: (from tip)
Power Supply Required:  10.5 - 36.1 Vdc
Maximum Vessel Operating Pressure: (dependent on float pressure rating)
Maximum Vessel Operating Temperature Range: -30 to 248°F (-34 to 120°C)
Approval Required (check one): FM CSA
Check One:
Market Description Market Description
Code Code
FB Food and Beverage PR Petroleum Production
CH General Chemicals RE Petroleum Refining
HP High Value Petrochemicals PB Pharmaceutical/Biotech
LP LPG/LNG SG Sight Glass
PE Petrochemical SV Solvents
MA Petroleum Marketing TR Transportation
PL Petroleum Pipeline US Ultrapure chemicals/Semiconductor
Customer Signature:  ________________________ Date: _________
Phone Number: ___________________________
Notes:
1. Inactive Zone from tip to center of float is    3    in.
2. Allow overhead clearance for installation and removal of sensor
TAG NUMBER(S) 316 STAINLESS STEEL